

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 490–Environment Friday, 21 October 2022

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534



Protection of the Environment Operations (General) Regulation 2022

I, Tony Chappel, Chief Executive Officer, on behalf of the Environment Protection Authority, revoke, under section 144(2) of the *Protection of the Environment Operations (General) Regulation 2022*, the map titled 'West Lithgow Precinct' dated 10 June 2022 published in NSW Government Gazette No 299 of Friday 8 July 2022 (n2022-1315) that identifies the West Lithgow Precinct for the purposes of section 144(1)(b)(iii).

This notice commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

Tony Chappel

Chief Executive Officer

NSW Environment Protection Authority

Dated:

18 October 2022

NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974

Proposed Amendment to the Sydney Harbour National Park Plan of Management

The Sydney Harbour National Park Plan of Management draft amendment: Middle Head/Gubbuh Gubbuh - community uses is on public exhibition.

The draft amendment may be viewed at www.environment.nsw.gov.au/get-involved/have-your-say or by appointment at:

NPWS Middle Head Office, 2 Governors Road, Mosman

Contact 02 9960 6266 Tuesday to Thursday, between 9:30am and 4:00pm or email npws.sydneynorth@environment.nsw.gov.au to make an appointment.

Submissions on the draft amendment must be received by 11 January 2023 via:

- the online form at www.environment.nsw.gov.au/get-involved/have-your-say
- email to mailto:npws.parkplanning@environment.nsw.gov.au
- mail to Manager, NPWS Planning Evaluation and Assessment, Locked Bag 5022, Parramatta NSW 2124.

See www.environment.nsw.gov.au/help/privacy.htm for information on how we will treat any personal information you provide.